
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 19/10/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307815 Fax 01752 304819 
Please ask for Mrs. Katey Johns e-mail katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk  

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

WEDNESDAY 27 OCTOBER 2010 
2 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE (NEXT TO THE CIVIC CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members – 
Councillor James, Chair 
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair 
Councillors Browne, McDonald, Nicholson, Ricketts, Stevens, Thompson and 
Wildy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives – 
Mr. D. Fletcher (Chamber of Commerce) 
Mr. J. Paget (Young People) 
 
Substitutes– 
Named substitutes from the Panels may act as a substitute member provided 
that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the matter under 
review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 

PART 1 (PUBLIC MEETING) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board Members and to note the attendance of substitutes in 
accordance with the Constitution. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 12) 
  
 The Management Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meetings held 

on 22 September and 6 October, 2010. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING DECISIONS   (Pages 13 - 16) 
  
 The Management Board will monitor progress on previous decisions. 
  
6. INSURANCE COMPENSATION COSTS   (Pages 17 - 50) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Support submitted a report detailing the level of costs 

of insurance compensation payments. 
  
7. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   (Pages 51 - 54) 
  
 Members will be advised of urgent executive decisions that have been taken since 

the last meeting of the Management Board (22 September, 2010). 
  
8. FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 55 - 70) 
  
 To receive new items from the Forward Plan with a view to identifying items for 

scrutiny. 
  
9. RECOMMENDATIONS    
  
 To receive and consider recommendations from Panels, Committees, Cabinet or 

Council. 



 

  
10. WORK PROGRAMMES:    
 
10a To consider and approve work programmes for each of the 

Panels 
(Pages 71 - 84) 

  
10b To agree Project Initiation Documents / Task and Finish 

Groups 
(Pages 85 - 102) 

   
11. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is entitled to consider 
certain items in private.  Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when 
such items are discussed. 
 
NIL. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
������	����	�����	������
���
	��
���������������������

����������	
������	����	�����	������
�
�
��
	��
���������������������
�
������ !�
�
����������	
����	��	��	������	
����������	�����	����������	
�����������	������	����������	��������	������	�����	���	���������	
	
�������	����������� 		!��	"�	#������	
	
$����%�	&��	�'��� 	����������	(��������	
	
$���	 ��	�������� 		 	����������	#���	"����	)����	����������	������	��'���	
!�'�	 &��	 #������	 *�������	 *���	 ���	 +��������	 �����	 ,��	 ���&	
-.������	
[...]
developing a new and interesting format and style for future 
reports, examples of which to be trialled when the next 
quarterly updates were due. 

22/09/10  
 
 
All Panels 

 
 
 
First draft of revised format reports 
due in November, 2010. 

  

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 13



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

Comments 

40 
(1) 
 
 
 

(2) 

Recommendations 
agreed that with regard to Cabinet Minute 36 (7) – 
Accommodation Strategy Business Case – the matter be 
referred to the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
as it was already included within its work programme; 
Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Minute 30 – Reporting of Police Authority Meetings – the Chief 
Constable’s report be submitted to future meetings of the 
Panel. 

22/09/10  
SSOSP 
 
 
 
CCOSP 

 
Programmed for consideration in 
November, 2010. 
 
 
Added to work programme. 

  

41 
(a) 
 
 
 

 

Work Programmes 
To consider and approve work programmes for each of 
the panels  
agreed that the format of the work programmes for Growth 
and Prosperity and Support Services were preferable to the 
others and that this style should be adopted by all. 

22/09/10  
 
All Panels 

 
 
New format adopted. 

  

(b) To agree Project Initiation Documents / Task and Finish 
Groups 
Agreed the PID for Young Carers in Plymouth. 

 CYPOSP Young Carers Task and Finish 
Group meeting took place on 15 
October, 2010. 

  

45 
(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(2) 
 
 
 

(3) 

Councillor Call for Action – Budshead Trust 
Recommended to Cabinet that Phil Mitchell, as the Localities 
Manager, for the north-west of the City is urgently requested 
to take the strategic lead in working with high-level partner 
representatives to identify ways of supporting the Budshead 
Trust to enable, in the first instance, identification of core 
funding to deliver its current projects and then, in the longer 
term, to examine – 
 

• the Trust’s governance arrangements 
• potential future funding opportunities 

 
A report on how this is progressing with timescales be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board; 
the Trust takes up the Council’s offer of assistance in 
preparing future funding bids and Officers contact the 
University on behalf of the Trust to see if it can offer similar 
support; 
the University is approached about undertaking a cost-benefit 
analysis to demonstrate the benefit of the work undertaken by 
the Trust and compare it to the cost of dealing with the 
problems that could arise in the neighbourhood should the 
Trust cease operating; 

06/10/10  To be considered by Cabinet on 16 
November, 2010. 

  

P
age 14



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

Comments 

(4) 
 
 

(5) 
 
 
 

(6) 
 

subject to the Community Grant Scheme criteria being met, 
the Honicknowle ward councillors be encouraged to donate 
their allocation to the Trust as a short-term funding solution; 
the Council’s Head of Capital and Assets is asked to 
investigate further the possibility of the Trust taking a 
temporary lease of the disused University sports facilities to 
help them generate income; 
enquiries are made concerning a potential reduction in 
premises rental costs to the Budshead Trust. 

     

 

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally left blank



��
�

���������	�
�����
�
�
�������� � � � ��������	�
��	��������
�����
�
����������� � � � ��	���	��������������������	�	���������
�
������ � � � � ����������	�������
�
��������
������� � � 
��������	��
� � � � � � � � � � �
�
��
������� � �  ��	�����!���
������	������� �

�������� � � � ��"	�#��"���$�#	����!�
������	�%��"�����
��������	� �

� � � � � �
��������� � � � ��"	&���"���'�������&���&�"�
� � � � � (	�)����*��+�,�-./�� � � � �
�
����� � � � � 
%�0�1#� � � �

������ � � � � ���
��
�
�
 !�����"�������#�� �
2�������		������!�,����1��	�������	��	����!���	��������	3�	��	����!�����
[...]
ection            

Allotments      15      

Safer Communities 

Localities Working 12 Month Review (3 
Month Position Statement)  19    15    14  

Public Confidence in Tackling Crime and 
Disorder            

Reporting of Police Authority Meetings 
(Chief Constable’s Report)      15  17  14  

Safe and Strong Theme Group Update 
(Minutes)      15  17  14 

 
 
 

Page 73



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

Task and Finish Groups 

Councillor Call for Action – Anti Social 
Behaviour in Compton Vale 

           

Other 

Election Annual Review Update 
 
 

  
 

 
15 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

Councillor Call for Action Tool Kit Update            

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports    6     
17 

   

Joint Finance and Performance Monitoring 
including LAA Performance Monitoring 
(subject to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board referring issues to the 
Panel) 

   

 

 

 

     

Monitor CIPs that the Panel is responsible 
for – 
 
CIP1 (improve customers satisfaction by 
providing services designed around 
customer needs) 
 
CIP 6 (to enhance the quality of life of 
Plymouth residents by widened and 
improved opportunities to participate in 
cultural and leisure activities). 
 

   

 

 

 

     

 
Key: 
 
New Item 
 

Page 74



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny 

Work Programme 2010/11 

 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

            

Growth & Regeneration             

Director briefing on priorities and delivery 
programmes 14           

Written update on Government Policy 
changes  12  13 18 8  10  7 4 

Review of Sub regional Growth 
Governance arrangements and 
Programme Board delivery plans 

       10    

Local Investment Plan        10    

Strategic Housing            

Private Sector Housing Peer Review – 
Improvement Plan  12          

Twice Yearly Plymouth Community Homes 
– progress report on delivery of transfer 
promises.(GPOSP host presentation to all 
members of the council) 

 12    8      

Housing S
[...]
y) 
 
CIP 12 (Delivering sustainable growth) 
 

  
 
 
 
 
12 
 
 
21 
 
 
12 
 

 

 
 
 
13 
 
13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
18 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
8 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
10 
 
10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports 
   

13 
 

8 
 
  

  
7 

 

Task and Finish Groups (brought 
forward) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Highways Maintenance 
  

 
 
 tb

a 

 
tb
a 

 
 

 

   

Page 77



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

Community Events and Road Closure 
Policy 

   
26  

 
6  

 
 

   

Driving Speeds on the Hoe (held pending 
Councillor Call for Action) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

South West Devon Waste Partnership 
(Joint Scrutiny Review)  

  
 

16/
18  

 
 

 
 

   

 
Key 
 
New item 
 

Page 78



 
 
 
 

 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Work Programme 2010/11 

 
 Topics  

 

 
J 

 
J 

 
A 

 
S 

 
O 

 
N 

 
D 

 
J 

 
F 

 
M 

 
A 

 
M 

Commissioning, Policy 
and Performance 

            

Joint Finance and 
Performance monitoring 
including LAA performance 
monitoring and CIPs 

17   9 7 

(P) 

11  

 

6 24  

 

14 
(P) 

 

Equalities        6     

Performance Review 
(including budget) 

    7        

Learner and Family 
Support 

            

Update on allocation of 
School Places 

 15           

CAMHS Strategy (written 
report) 

       6     

Children Services Locality 
Working 

     11       

School Transport    9         

Lifelong Learning             

Visit to a primary and 
secondary school 

 15           

Employment for Young 
People (NEETs) 

            

Adult and community 
learning 

            

School Building/Capital 
Programme 

 15    11       

Page 79



 
 
 
 

 
Key: 

 
 

 
 Topics  

 

 
J 

 
J 

 
A 

 
S 

 
O 

 
N 

 
D 

 
J 

 
F 

 
M 

 
A 

 
M 

Children’s Social Care 
 

            

OFSTED Announced 
Inspection - Action Plan 

   9         

Common Assessment 
Framework 

   9         

Youth Justice Action Plan      11
[...]
nagement Board) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

 
Key: 

 
 New Item 

Page 84



   
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Task and Finish Group 
Scrutiny Review – Report 
October 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MODERNISATION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
  
Plymouth City Council 

Agenda Item 10bPage 85



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel October 2010 
 

 2 

 
CONTENTS 
 
PAGE 
 
3  INTRODUCTION 
4  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
7  SCRUTINY APPROACH 
9  KEY ISSUES ARISING FROM THE EVIDENCE 
13   SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
14  Appendix 1 – Project Initiation Document 
 
 
 

Page 86



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel October 2010 
 

 3 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel scrutinises matters relating to 
health and public health and hears the views of local residents, with a view to improving 
health services, reducing health inequalities and improving the health of local residents. The 
panel also scrutinises the impact of the Council’s own services and of key partnerships on 
the health of its population. 
 
Three reports were presented to the Cabinet in August 2010 requesting permission to consult 
on proposals regarding the modernisation of Adult Social Care services. 
 
Cabinet made recommendations to the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel to consider the proposals at the beginning of the consultation and review them in light 
of outcomes at the end of the consultation process prior to them being presented to Cabinet 
in November. The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny panel reviewed the 
proposals and requested permission from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to 
set up a task and finish group to review the consultation process. This report summarises the 
scrutiny of the proposals. 
 
The Council is required to take account of the recommendations contained within this report 
when making its decisions with regard 
[...]
 facility providing a city 
wide service for people with a profound learning disability and complex physical and health 
needs that require high levels of personal care. 
 
The proposals for short break services link directly into the Council’s corporate objectives 
around supporting users and carers and promoting independence (Corporate Improvement 
Priority (CIP) 3 Helping People to Live Independently and CIP 14 Providing Better Value for 
Money. The proposals around Welby Community Unit suggested that budget savings could 
be realised whilst ensuring no decrease in the amount of short breaks available.  It was 
estimated that the full year financial saving will be approximately £400k per annum. 
 
The way short breaks are offered to users and carers in the city require changes, particularly 
in light of a number of national strategies and policies including Putting People First and 
Valuing People Now. Both of these strategies promote person-centred planning and self-
directed support.  They emphasised the need to support people’s independence and offer a 
wider range of innovative and alternative support than currently exists so that users and 
carers can exercise more choice and control over how they are supported. Proposals for 
consultation included –  
 

§ The decommissioning of the Welby Community Unit. 
§ Increased capacity at the Colwill Lodge facility. 

Page 88



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel October 2010 
 

 5 

§ Further development of personal budgets and the re-provision of residential respite 
and short breaks. 

 
Fairer contributions policy, charging within a personalised system 
 
Original Fairer Charging Guidance (2003) was designed for an era of traditional local 
authority social care provision where people received services arranged by a local authority. 
Plymouth City Council responded to this guidance and last reviewed its charging policy in 
2007. The charging approach that has evolved includes a mixture of s
[...]
 was concern from some members of the group that the consultation process 

had “bombarded” some of the residents within Frank Cowl House and that they 
struggled with the concept of extra care and what it could mean for them. 

 
§ Consultation was continuing and the Adult Social Care team were planning a further 

engagement opportunities for families in the consultation process. Consultation had 
been extensive but there had been little feedback from families. 

 
§ The de-commissioning of Paternoster House was successful and residents decided to 

take advantage of extra care. 
 

§ There would be financial implications if Frank Cowl House remained open which 
translated into approximately £480,000 per annum efficiency savings not being 
realised. 

 
§ The extra care facility would provide forty apartments, a restaurant and 24 hour 

domiciliary care staff. 
 

§ Apartments have been identified for Frank Cowl House residents should they wish to 
move, no permanent resident of Frank Cowl House will be forced to move.  

 
Recommendations  
 
To the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board- 
 
R.8 The Task and Finish group recommend to Cabinet that the future direction for 

residential care for older people is extra care facilities. 

 
R.9 Facilities within Frank Cowl are outdated and the costs of keeping the building open 

are unsustainable and not value for money. 
 

Page 95



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel October 2010 
 

 12 

R.10 It was considered that there had been sufficient consultation with users and their 
families but that Adult Social Care should provide them with a further opportunity to 
engage before the end of the consultation process. 
 

 

Page 96



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel October 2010 
 

 13 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The following recommendations are commended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board for approval. 
 
R.1 The Task and Finish group recommend to Cabi
[...]
 
families but that Adult Social Care should provide them with a further opportunity to 
engage before the end of the consultation process. 
 

 

Page 97



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel October 2010 
 

 14 

Appendix 1 
 
 

Request for Scrutiny Work Programme Item 
 

1 Title of Work 
Programme Item 

Modernisation of Adult Social Care 

2 Responsible Director 
(s) 
 
 

Director for Community Services, Carole Burgoyne 
 

3 Responsible Officer 
 
 
Tel No.   
 

Pam Marsden 
Assistant Director for Community Services (Adult Social 

Care) 
 

307344 
4 Aim With regard to proposed changes to services for older 

people provided from Frank Cowl House, Stirling House 
and Lakeside; proposed services changes involving Welby 
and Colwil Lodge and proposed changes to charges for 
non-residential adult social care services the review panel 
will:- 
 

• Review and form an initial view of proposals at the 
beginning of the consultation period. 

• Consider results of the 12 week consultation period. 
• Review position regarding proposals and make 

recommendations to the Health and Adult Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel in light of 
consultation results. 

 

Page 98



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel October 2010 
 

 15 

5 Objectives 
 
 
 
 
 

To review the proposals in relation to the modernisation of 
older people’s services against the Council’s short-term 
agenda and long-term vision for the future care and support 
of older people. 
 
To examine the changes proposed to Adult Social Care 
Charging policy and its impact on service users.  
 
To review proposals around changing the future model of 
short breaks for people with a learning disability. 
 
To review the consultation process for the three proposed 
service changes to ensure that all stakeholders have had 
sufficient opportunity to respond to consultation activity and 
their views are taken into account. 
 
To review financial and resource imp
[...]
el 

 
 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/10/2010 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

	5 TRACKING DECISIONS
	6 INSURANCE COMPENSATION COSTS
	Appendix_A
	Appendix_B
	Appendix_C
	Appendix_D
	Appendix_E
	Appendix_F
	Appendix_G
	Appendix_H
	Appendix_I
	Appendix_J
	Appendix_K
	Appendix_L
	Appendix_M

	7 URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	8 FORWARD PLAN
	New Forward Plan Items - November

	10a To consider and approve work programmes for each of the Panels
	WP C&COSP
	workprogramme201020117 6 (2) (2)
	WP C&YPOSP
	work programme 10-11
	WP SSOSP

	10b To agree Project Initiation Documents / Task and Finish Groups



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 27 October 2010 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

 
Wednesday 27 October 2010 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Ball, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Browne, McDonald, Nicholson, Ricketts, Stevens, Thompson and 
Wildy. 
 
Apologies for absence: Mr. D. Fletcher and Mr. J. Paget (Co-opted 
Representatives). 
 
Also in attendance: Phil Mitchell, Localities Manager for the north-west of the City, 
Mark Rich, LSP/Localities Co-ordinator, Mike Hocking, Head of Corporate Risk 
and Insurance, Paul Cotter, Claims Inspector, Lynne Skelton, Senior Liability 
Claims Officer, Giles Perritt, Lead Officer, and Katey Johns, Democratic Support 
Officer.  
 
The meeting started at 2 p.m. and finished at 4.15 p.m. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that 
meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct – 
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Wildy 53 - Urgent  
Executive 
Decisions 
 
54 - Forward  
Plan 

Partner is a contractor 
with Devonport  
Regeneration Partnership 
 
Trustee of Keyham  
Community Partnership 

Personal 
 
 
 
Personal 

Councillor 
Thompson 

54 - Forward  
Plan 

Director of Plymouth 
Community Homes 

Personal 

Councillor 
McDonald 

54 - Forward  
Plan 

Director of Plymouth 
Community Homes 

Personal 

Councillor 
Nicholson 

54 - Forward  
Plan 

Director of YMCA Personal 

Councillor 
Browne 

52 - Insurance  
Compensation 
Costs 

Chair of Corporate Health, 
Safety and Welfare 
Committee 

Personal 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 27 October 2010 

48. MINUTES   
 
In response to his query regarding ‘invest to save’, Councillor Thompson was 
informed that it was discussed at the meeting on 22 September, however, a 
satisfactory response had not been received. 
 
Agreed - 
 

(1)  that the matter would be included in the tracking resolutions schedule 
and a more satisfactory response followed up by the Lead Officer; 
 

(2)  the minutes of the meetings held on 22 September and 6 October, 2010. 
 

CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

49. Diary Dates   
 
The Chair informed Board Members of the following important dates for their diaries:  
 

• 29 November, 2010  All-day workshop to consider the future of 
scrutiny/governance arrangements 
 

• 22 December, 2010  Provisional meeting date to be used as workshop 
to prepare for budget scrutiny 
 

• 5 January, 2011  Provisional meeting date to be used to discuss 
consultation with partners on budget scrutiny 

 
50. Councillor Call for Action - Budshead Trust   

 
Further to minute 45, the Chair invited the Localities Manager for the north-west of 
the City to update the Board on progress.  A copy of the interim report was tabled for 
Members’ information, highlights of which included that – 
 

(i)  focus was on identifying £15,000 to secure the Trust’s future through to 
March 2011.  It was hoped that this could be achieved through a number 
of actions including via the Community Grant Scheme (CGS) and a 
potential reduction in rental costs; 
 

(ii)  in order for ward councillors to be able to donate their portion of the 
CGS to the Trust, the scheme’s criteria for allocating funding would have 
to be changed and this would require a portfolio holder decision; 
 

(iii)  the Budshead Trust had prepared a paper setting out details of costs in 
2010/11 and the services it delivered to help potential funders gain a 
better understanding of their work; 
 

(iv)  discussions with a number of potential funders were ongoing, including 
– 

• Services for Children and Young People, through the ‘Locality 
Alcohol Support Initiative’ 

• Community Safety Partnership 
• The Police 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 27 October 2010 

• Ballard Trust 
 

(v)  the Children and Young People’s extended service had offered to meet 
with the Budshead Trust with a view to undertaking a funding search to 
help inform future bids; 
 

(vi)  Plymouth University was able to offer commissioned services through 
Plymouth Business School to prepare funding bids and undertake a cost 
benefit analysis, however, this was unlikely to be followed up due to the 
current lack of finances; 
 

(vii)  the Budshead Trust did not actively fundraise and should be 
encouraged to do so; 
 

(viii)  the position regarding the possible temporary lease of the disused 
University sports pitches remained unchanged; 
 

(ix)  Plymouth Community Homes had agreed a peppercorn rent on 
Budshead Trust’s office premises; 
 

(x)  potentially half of the £15,000 required had been identified to date. 
 
A query was raised in regard to use of the CGS and whether, because the services 
of the Budshead Trust benefitted other wards in the north-west locality and not just 
Honicknowle, other ward councillors should be encouraged to donate their funding 
allocation.  In response, Members were advised that officers would be happy to take 
this on board, however, this would be subject to the change in the allocation criteria 
being approved by the portfolio holder. 
 
The Board thanked the officer for his report and congratulated him on the progress 
made to date. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the Board on 24 
November, 2010; 
 

(2)  as a matter of urgency, the portfolio holder responsible for the 
Community Grant Scheme be requested to reconsider the eligibility 
criteria in order that it can be used for core funding. 

 
(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chair brought forward the above items of business because of the need to inform 

Members). 
 

51. TRACKING DECISIONS   
 
The Board considered a schedule of previous decisions made.  It was reported that 
with regard to - 
 

(i)  20 – Proposed Legislative Changes – there was a role to play for the 
non-chair members; 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 27 October 2010 

 
(ii)  39 – Quarterly Scrutiny Reports – the first draft of the revised format 

was due for consideration in January 2011. 
 

52. INSURANCE COMPENSATION COSTS   
 
Further to minute 10, the Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance, Claims Inspector, 
and Senior Liability Claims Officer were in attendance to report on the level of costs 
of insurance compensation payments incurred by the Council.  The report – 

(i)  summarised the number, cost and most common types of claims per 
annum for Public Liability and Employer’s Liability since the Council had 
become a unitary authority in 1998; 
 

(ii)  included information about the structure of the Council’s insurance 
programme, how claims were investigated and managed and how the 
costs were funded. 
 

In response to questions raised, Members were advised that – 

(iii)  the Council was responsible for paying all claims under £100,000 and 
the first £100,000 of claims in excess of this amount;  
 

(iv)  the Council had previously had to deal with a number of third party 
property claims from housing tenants, however, the transfer of housing 
stock to Plymouth Community Homes meant that it was no longer 
responsible; 
 

(v)  claims due to surface defects on footways, carriageways and open 
spaces accounted for the majority of insurance claim costs; 
 

(vi)  time was taken to discuss claims with highways so that their repair and 
maintenance programme was informed.  The frequency of inspections 
varied from between 3, 6, 9 and 12 months depending upon the 
condition of the roads; 
 

(vii)  the cost of the Council’s in-house service equated to a charge of 
£126.50 per claim compared to the average across 65 other unitary 
authorities of £266.50; 
 

(viii)  the contract for the Council’s insurance provider was due for renewal in 
April, 2011; 
 

(ix)  Plymouth City Council was looking to form a mutual insurance with 23 
other authorities but, to date, had not considered sharing insurance 
services with it partners; 
 

(x)  consideration would be given to offering use of the Council’s in-house 
services to neighbouring authorities, such as Cornwall and Torbay; 
  

(xi)  Officers would be happy to participate in the forthcoming Growth and 
Prosperity task and finish group looking at highway maintenance; 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 27 October 2010 

(xii) 
 
 the Council took a proactive approach in monitoring insurance claims to 

ensure that trends in any one particular area were identified.  Issues 
were therefore routinely brought to the attention of operational 
managers both during and after the investigation of each claim so that 
any necessary repairs, training or equipment identified were acted upon; 
 

(xiii)  information on the number and cost of Employer’s Liability claims and 
the associated risk management activity was reported to the Corporate 
Health, Safety and Welfare Committee. 
 

(xiv)  written responses would be provided in regard to – 
 

• whether the Council had sufficient budgetary provision for the 
delivery of statutory health and safety training  

• the cost of the Council’s insurance contract 
 

Agreed that – 

(1)  Officers explore the possibility of selling the Council’s in-house 
insurance services to neighbouring authorities and of pooling insurance 
resources with its partners; 
 

(2)  the issues raised around prevention and investing to save future claims 
be further explored as part of the ‘Review of Highway Maintenance’ 
Task and Finish Group being undertaken by the Growth and Prosperity 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel, and its findings considered as part of the 
budget scrutiny process.  
 

(Councillor Browne declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 

53. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 
The Board considered the decision taken in respect of the ‘Final sign-off of 
Devonport Regeneration Community Partnership (DRCP) Succession Strategy’ and 
the reasons for urgency, supplemented by the information circulated separately to 
Members by the Chair. 

Concern was expressed at the reasons for urgency and a request for post-decision 
scrutiny was put to the Board. 

Agreed that post-decision scrutiny on the matter would take place. 

(Councillor Wildy declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 

(Councillor Wildy’s proposal for there to be post-decision scrutiny on the matter, 
having been seconded by Councillor Thompson, was put to the vote and declared 

carried).  

54. FORWARD PLAN   
 
The Board noted the new additions to the Forward Plan. 

(Councillors McDonald, Nicholson, Thompson and Wildy declared personal interests 
in respect of the above item). 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 27 October 2010 

55. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
The Board considered recommendations from the Customers and Communities and 
Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  It was agreed that with 
regard to – 

(1)  Customers and Communities Minute 38, the recommendations arising 
from consideration of the Three Year Review of the Licensing Act 
2003 Statement of Licensing Policy including the Cumulative Impact 
Policy, be referred to Cabinet; 
 

(2)  Growth and Prosperity Minute 43, the recommendations be taken 
alongside the task and finish group report being considered later on 
the agenda (see minute  56b). 

 
56. WORK PROGRAMMES   

(a) To consider and approve work programmes for each of the Panels   
 

The work programmes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and 
Panels were considered and noted.  In addition, Councillor Wildy sought to table a 
project initiation document in respect of Assylum Seekers in Care  in order that a 
task and finish group could take place in December.  However, as it was currently 
good practice not to table documents at meetings, the Chair refused its submission.  
It was therefore agreed that approval of the project initiation document be delegated 
to the Board’s Lead Officer in consultation with Chair, Vice-Chair and Councillor 
Wildy. 

 
(b) To agree Project Initiation Documents / Task and Finish Groups   
 

The Board considered the following task and finish group reports – 
 

• Modernisation of Adult Social Care 
• Review of Community Events and Road Closure Policy 

 
With regard to the report on Modernisation of Adult Social Care, Councillor Ricketts 
reported that - 
 

(i)  subject to Management Board referral, the report would be presented 
to Cabinet on 16 November, 2010; 
 

(ii)  the task and finish group had looked at three big issues, namely – 
 

• Short breaks for people with learning disabilities 
• Fairer contributions policy, charging within a personalised 

system 
• Modernisation of Older People’s Services 

 
(iii)  the review had received media interest with a number of articles 

having appeared in the press; 
 

(iv)  a summary of all the consultation data received was attached as a 
supplement to the agenda.   



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 27 October 2010 

 
Whilst concern was expressed by some Members that the consultation might not 
have captured enough views and that individual care needs may not be taken into 
account, all Members were pleased to note that no permanent resident of Frank 
Cowl House would be forced to move, which was in line with Council policy. 
 
With regard to the Review of Community Events and Road Closure Policy, 
Councillor Nicholson reported that – 
 

(v)  the Council’s current mechanism for charging for community events 
and road closures was arbitrary and unfair; 
 

(vi)  a large element of the cost charged related to the advertisement 
process. 

 
In response to questions raised, Members were advised that – 
 

(vii)  the allocation criteria for the Community Grants Scheme (CGS) would  
have to be checked but it was possible that it could be used as a  
funding contribution towards such schemes; 
  

(viii)  some local authorities did not advertise road closures but this contrary  
to current legislation and those authorities were at risk of legal action.   
Further investigation was under way to establish whether it would be  
possible to advertise on the website rather than have to place an advert 
in the local press. 

 
The Chair asked that the Board’s congratulations be passed to both panels for the 
work undertaken in carrying out their respective task and finish groups. 
 
Agreed that with regard to – 
 

(1)  Modernisation of Adult Social Care, the report and its recommendations 
be commended to Cabinet; 
 

(2)  the Review of Community Events and Road Closure Policy, the report  
and its recommendations be commended to the Cabinet Member for  
Transport. 
 

(Councillors McDonald, Stevens and Wildy abstained from voting in respect of the 
Modernisation of Adult Social Care item). 

 
57. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 


